During the third quarter of 2013, the Company identified immaterial classification errors in its historical consolidated
statements of cash flows. The errors relate to the timing of cash payments for property and equipment, cash receipts
from employees for common stock related to the Company's employee stock purchase plan and cash payments for
lease deposits. The cash flows for these items were improperly reflected as changes in operating assets and liabilities
rather than as investing or financing activities. There was no impact to the net change in cash and cash equivalents.
The Company concluded these errors are immaterial to all annual and quarterly periods previously presented and has
reflected the corrections as a revision to the consolidated statements of cash flows previously filed.

Edgar Filing: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

11

8

Edgar Filing: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

The effect of the revisions to the consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013, is as
follows (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (19,106 ) 2,898 (16,208 )
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 25,311 (1,616 ) 23,695
Other non-current assets and liabilities (1,849 ) 244 (1,605 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 232,762 1,526 234,288
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (100,847 ) (1,375 ) (102,222 )
Other non-current assets and liabilities — (362 ) (362 )
Net cash used in investing activities (158,150 ) (1,737 ) (159,887 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds related to the issuance of common stock under stock plans 28,050 211 28,261
Net cash used in financing activities (66,235 ) 211 (66,024 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,876 — 2,876

2. Fair Value Measurements

The following is a summary of available-for-sale marketable securities held as of June 30, 2014 and December 31,
2013 (in thousands):

Gross Unrealized Classification on
Balance Sheet

Amortized
Cost Gains Losses Aggregate

Fair Value

Short-Term
Marketable
Securities

Long-Term
Marketable
Securities

As of June 30, 2014
Certificates of deposit $53 $— $— $53 $— $53
Commercial paper 39,974 — (9 ) 39,965 39,965 —
Corporate bonds 923,490 1,404 (475 ) 924,419 384,619 539,800
U.S. government agency obligations 273,792 94 (86 ) 273,800 78,024 195,776

$1,237,309 $1,498 $(570 ) $1,238,237 $502,608 $735,629

As of December 31, 2013
Certificates of deposit $222 $— $— $222 $173 $49
Corporate bonds 736,945 1,197 (281 ) 737,861 278,318 459,543
U.S. government agency obligations 174,982 51 (85 ) 174,948 61,514 113,434

$912,149 $1,248 $(366 ) $913,031 $340,005 $573,026

Unrealized gains and unrealized temporary losses on investments classified as available-for-sale are included within
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) in the consolidated balance sheets. Upon realization, those amounts
are reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to interest income in the statements of
operations. The Company holds for investment one corporate bond, which is classified as an available-for-sale
marketable security, in a continuous unrealized loss position for more than 12 months, with an insignificant unrealized

Edgar Filing: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q